



**CITY OF WESTLAKE, OHIO  
ORDINANCE NO. 2015-63:**

**AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING A BID AND  
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER  
INTO A CONTRACT WITH A&J CEMENT  
CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR THE 2015  
CATCH BASIN REHABILITATION  
PROJECT FOR THE CITY OF WESTLAKE,  
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.**

---

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to authorization of Council and the Charter and Ordinances of the City of Westlake, and after advertisement, the City received two (2) bid proposals for the 2015 Catch Basin Rehabilitation Project in accordance with the specifications on file in the Office of the Director of Engineering (a copy of the bid tabulation is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"); and

**WHEREAS**, after careful analysis of the bid proposals received, the Mayor and the Director of Engineering have recommended that Council accept the bid proposal of A&J Cement Contractors, Inc., for said Project; and

**WHEREAS**, this Council finds and determines that the bid proposal of A&J Cement Contractors, Inc. is the lowest and best bid proposal; and

**WHEREAS**, this Council hereby accepts the bid proposal of A&J Cement Contractors, Inc. and rejects all other bid proposals.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO:**

**Section 1:** That Council accepts the bid proposal of A&J Cement Contractors, Inc., rejects all other bids and further authorizes and directs the Mayor to enter into a Contract with A&J Cement Contractors, Inc. for the 2015 Catch Basin Rehabilitation Project, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Director of Engineering.

**Section 2:** That the Director of Finance is hereby authorized and directed to issue warrants of the City of Westlake to A&J Cement Contractors, Inc. in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Dollars and Zero Cents (\$267,580.00), when approved by the Mayor and the Director of Engineering.

CITY OF WESTLAKE, OHIO  
ORDINANCE NO. 2015-63  
PAGE 2

**Section 3:** That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 10, Article XI of the Charter of the City of Westlake and Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

**Section 4:** That this legislation is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to begin the 2015 Catch Basin Rehabilitation Project to continue the efficient and orderly collection of storm water throughout the City, and further provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.


Passed: 5/7/15


  
Michael F. Killeen  
President of Council

Presented to Mayor: 5/8/15

Approved: 5/8/15

ATTEST:

  
Denise L. Rosenbaum, Clerk of Council

  
Dennis M. Clough, Mayor

I, Denise L. Rosenbaum, Clerk of Council of the City of Westlake do hereby certify that Ordinance/Resolution no. 2015-63 adopted 5/7/15 was duly posted on 5/8/15 and remained posted for a period of 15 days thereafter in not less than 2 of the most public places in the City as determined by the Charter of said City.

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QUAN	A&J Cement		Don Moulds	
				COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization, SC-123	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,600.00	\$10,600.00
2	Maintaining Traffic, SC-121	LS	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,500.00	\$20,500.00
3	Bonds and Insurance, SC-113	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,545.00	\$6,545.00
4	Concrete Walk / Apron Removed, SC-114	SF	150	\$2.00	\$300.00	\$1.80	\$270.00
5	Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement "MS", As Per Plan 9", SC-116	SY	75	\$100.00	\$7,500.00	\$185.00	\$13,875.00
6	Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement "MS", As Per Plan 12", SC-116	SY	200	\$110.00	\$22,000.00	\$240.00	\$48,000.00
7	Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement "MS", As Per Plan 15", SC-116	SY	200	\$120.00	\$24,000.00	\$270.00	\$54,000.00
8	Item 451 - 1" Full Depth Expansion Joint, As Per Plan, SC-117	LF	25	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$500.00
9	Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement Drive Apron Residential Class "MS" 6", SC-118	SY	35	\$72.00	\$2,520.00	\$70.00	\$2,450.00
10	Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement Drive Apron Commercial Class "MS" 7", SC-118	SY	35	\$81.00	\$2,835.00	\$80.00	\$2,800.00
11	City Standard Catch Basin / Inlet, As Per Plan, SC-119	EA	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,605.00	\$1,605.00
12	Catch Basin / Inlet Adjust to Grade (Single), SC-119	EA	40	\$1,100.00	\$44,000.00	\$1,425.00	\$57,000.00
13	Catch Basin / Inlet Reconstruct to Grade (Single), SC-119	EA	66	\$1,500.00	\$99,000.00	\$2,139.40	\$141,200.40
14	Water Box Adjusted to Grade, SC-119	EA	2	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$490.00	\$980.00
15	Curb Ramp, As Per Plan, SC-120	SF	50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$40.00	\$2,000.00
16	Concrete Walk, As Per Plan, SC-120	SF	100	\$8.00	\$800.00	\$8.00	\$800.00
17	Asphalt Concrete for Maintaining Traffic	CY	10	\$200.00	\$2,000.00	\$303.00	\$3,030.00
18	6" Underdrain, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-130	LF	50	\$10.00	\$500.00	\$10.25	\$512.50
19	6" Dia. Storm with Low Strength Mortar Backfill, Type 2, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-125	LF	25	\$20.00	\$500.00	\$50.00	\$1,250.00
20	8" Dia. Storm with Low Strength Mortar Backfill, Type 2, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-125	LF	25	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$60.00	\$1,500.00
21	10" Dia. Storm with Low Strength Mortar Backfill, Type 2, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-125	LF	25	\$80.00	\$2,000.00	\$70.00	\$1,750.00
22	12" Dia. Storm with Low Strength Mortar Backfill, Type 2, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-125	LF	25	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$80.00	\$2,000.00
23	15" Dia. Storm with Low Strength Mortar Backfill, Type 2, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-125	LF	25	\$120.00	\$3,000.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00
24	Mailbox/Newspaper Box Removed and Replaced, SC-135	EA	5	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$75.00	\$375.00
25	Temporary Sediment and Erosion Control, SC-126	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
26	Miscellaneous Metal, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-133	LBS	4,000	\$1.50	\$6,000.00	\$3.00	\$12,000.00



TABULATION OF BIDS RECEIVED  
 PROJECT: "2015 Catch Basin Rehab  
 BID DATE: April 27, 2015  
 LOCATION: Various  
 Engineers Estimate \$ 275,000.00

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QUAN	A&J Cement		Don Moulds	
				COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST
27	Additional Excavation, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-127	CY	50	20.00	\$1,000.00	9.00	\$450.00
28	Additional Premium Backfill, As Directed by the Engineer, SC-128	CY	50	40.00	\$2,000.00	25.00	\$1,250.00
29	Low Strength Mortar Premium Backfill, As Directed by the Engineer SC-134	CY	50	80.00	\$4,000.00	89.36	\$4,468.00
	ADDITIONAL ITEMS 31-34 TO BE USED AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER						
31	Foreman	Hrs	20	60.00	\$1,200.00	60.00	\$1,200.00
32	Labor	Hrs	20	40.00	\$800.00	40.00	\$800.00
33	Operator	Hrs	20	60.00	\$1,200.00	60.00	\$1,200.00
34	Misc. Equipment	Hrs	20	100.00	\$2,000.00	100.00	\$2,000.00
Total Bid ( Item 1 thru 34)					\$267,580.00		\$400,410.90

LINE NO.	ALTERNATE UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QUAN	A&J Cement		Don Moulds	
				COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST	COST/UNIT	TOTAL COST
35	Alternate Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement "MS", As Per Plan 9", SC-116	SY	25	100	\$2,500.00	185.00	\$4,625.00
36	Alternate Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement "MS", As Per Plan 12", SC-116	SY	50	110	\$5,500.00	240.00	\$12,000.00
37	Alternate Item 255 - Full Depth Pavement Removal and Rigid Replacement "MS", As Per Plan 15", SC-116	SY	50	120	\$6,000.00	270.00	\$13,500.00
38	Alternate Catch Basin / Inlet Adjust to Grade (Single), SC-119	EA	10	1,100.00	\$11,000.00	1,425.00	\$14,250.00
39	Alternate Catch Basin / Inlet Reconstruct to Grade (Single), SC-119	EA	16	1,500.00	\$24,000.00	2,139.40	\$34,230.40
Alt Bid ( Item 35 thru 39)					\$49,000.00		\$78,605.40